THE STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF SABINE

2

de

102

 $n_{\lambda}$ 

ľ

On this the 13th day of August, 1973, the Honorable Commissioners' Court met in regular session with the following members present, to-wit:

Charlie Forse	County Judge
R. E. Smith	Commissioner, Precinct No. 1
.G. W. Russell, Jr.	Commissioner, Precinct No. 2
Paul Lout	Commissioner, Precinct No. 3
Tr 177 Virian	Commissioner, Precinct No. 4
W W Orac 1	Clerk of the Court

Motion by Commissioner H. E. Wilburn, seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith, and by unanimous vote, the Court declared the road which intersects Hwy. 87 about 5 miles north of Hemphill, in the Isaac Caradine Survey and which runs in an easterly direction in the B. D. Latham and M. D. White Surveys past the location of the Old Hickory Hill School and the residence of R. J. Maxey to the boundry line between R. J. Maxey and Herman King property, to be a County Road, and has been a County Road for many years.

Upon the recommendation of Sheriff Blan Greer and a motion by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner R. E. Smith and all voting "AYE", Robert G. McDaniel was appointed Deputy Sheriff effective August 15, 1973, at a salary of \$323.00 per month, expenses of \$250.00 per month, and the usual benefits given other deputy sheriffs. It was agreed between Mayor C. C. Rice of the City of Hemphill and theCourt that the salary and expenses and usual benefits would be shared equally between both the City of Hemphill and Sabine County.

W. N. Wood appeared before the Court concerning The Sam Rayburn Estates Subdivision and a sked assistance on adjusting delinquent taxes on the estates. No action was taken by the Court.

The Court canvassed the election returns of an election ordered by the Court for the City of Bronson to elect a mayor and councilmen. Motion by Commissioner R. E. Smith, seconded by Commissioner G. W. Russell, Jr., the Court unanimously approved the election returns and ordered them filed in Volume 1, Record of Election Returns, Sabine County, Texas

Motion by Commissioner E. W. Russell, Jr., seconded by Commissioner H. E. Wilburn, with all voting "AYE" the Court directed the County Treasurer to designate the Federal Revenue Sharing check in the amount of \$21, 189.00 as follows:

\$1,487.92 - for pay and allowance of Deputy Sheriff Robert G. McDaniel for 42 months.
\$2,009.50 - for pay and allowances of Deputy Pound Master T. A. Seales for 5 months.
\$17,691.58-divided equally between General Fund and the four commissioner precincts.

All accounts were allowed and made payable. There being no further business, the Court adjourned.

harlie Jose

COMMISSIONER

RECINCT NO.

CINCT NO.